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Misinformation about the safety and efficacy of COVID-19 vaccines continues to persist after more than two 
years. A significant number of Floridians expressed some degree of belief in several statements classified as 
͞&ĂůƐĞ͟�ďǇ�ƚŚĞ��ĞŶƚĞƌƐ�ĨŽƌ��ŝƐĞĂƐĞ��ŽŶƚƌŽů�;���Ϳ. The list below shows the percentage of respondents who said 
ƚŚĂƚ�ĞĂĐŚ�ƐƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ�ǁĂƐ�ĞŝƚŚĞƌ�͞ƉƌŽďĂďůǇ͟�Žƌ�͞ĚĞĨŝŶŝƚĞůǇ�ƚƌƵĞ͗͟� 
 

 Getting sick with COVID-19 builds better immunity than getting a vaccine ʹ 51%  

 COVID-ϭϵ�ǀĂĐĐŝŶĞƐ�ĐŽŶƚĂŝŶ�Ă�͞ůŝǀĞ�ƐƚƌĂŝŶ͟�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ǀŝƌƵƐ�ʹ 49% 

 COVID-19 vaccines are causing new variants of the virus to emerge ʹ 42%  

 Vaccines can cause you to get sick with COVID-19 ʹ 42%  

 A COVID-ϭϵ�ǀĂĐĐŝŶĞ�ǁŝůů�ĐĂƵƐĞ�ǇŽƵ�ƚŽ�ƚĞŵƉŽƌĂƌŝůǇ�ƚĞƐƚ�͞ƉŽƐŝƚŝǀĞ͟�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ǀŝƌƵƐ�ʹ 42%  

 COVID-19 vaccines alter your DNA ʹ 26% 

 COVID-19 vaccines can cause infertility ʹ 24% 

 COVID-19 vaccines contain microchips ʹ 14% 
 
 
Amid a recent uptick in COVID-19 cases, attitudes toward the pandemic remain starkly divided along political 
lines.   Democratic respondents were significantly more willing to receive ongoing vaccine boosters than their 
Republican counterparts (84% of Democrats vs. 53% of Republicans).  Conversely, Republicans reported lower 
levels of trust in public health guidance and were significantly more likely to express belief in the misinformation 
themes noted above.  (See tables below for details). 
 
 
Floridians hold mixed opinions about when persons living with HIV (PLH) should be required to disclose their 

 

https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/facts.html
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/facts.html
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Thinking about AI in general, please indicate your level of agreement or disagreement with 
each of the following statements: I am worried that AI could threaten my employment in the 
future.    

 
Frequency Percentage 

Strongly Agree 167 27.8 

Somewhat Agree 154 25.7 

Somewhat Disagree 91 15.2 

Strongly Disagree 139 23.2 

Unsure 49 8.2 

(n=600) % “strongly + somewhat agree”: Democrats = 51.7%; Independents = 51.3%; Republicans = 
50.0% 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Which of the following statements do you most agree with? 

   

 Frequency Percentage 

Artificial Intelligence is being developed TOO 
QUICKLY in the United States. 

332 55.3 

Artificial Intelligence is being developed at an 
appropriate pace in the United States. 

167 27.8 

Artificial Intelligence is being developed TOO 
SLOWLY in the United States 

26 4.3 

Unsure 75 12.5 

(n=600)  % “artificial intelligence is being developed ‘TOO QUICKLY’ “: Democrats = 52.8 %; Independents 
= 55.9%; Republicans = 58.3% 
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Some leaders in politics and the tech industry have suggested that the United States 
ŐŽǀĞƌŶŵĞŶƚ�ƐŚŽƵůĚ�ĞŶĨŽƌĐĞ�Ă�͞ƉĂƵƐĞ͟�ŽŶ�ƚŚĞ�ĚĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚ�ĂŶĚ�ƚƌĂŝŶŝŶŐ�ŽĨ��/�ƵŶƚŝů�ƚŚĞ�ƌŝƐŬƐ�ƚŽ�
human security can be better understood.  Would you support or oppose a temporary pause 
on AI development?    

 
Frequency Percentage 

Strongly Support 215 35.8 

Somewhat Support 202 33.7 

Somewhat Oppose 92 15.3 

Strongly Oppose 46 7.7 

Unsure 45 7.5 

(n=600) % “strongly + somewhat support”: Democrats = 72.8%; Independents = 63.8%; Republicans = 
72.9% 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Thinking about your own personal healthcare, please indicate how comfortable you would be 
if AI were used for each of the following tasks/purposes: To collect and enter patient data 
(such as symptoms and medical histories). 
   

 
Frequency Percentage 

Very Comfortable  131 21.8 



 

 

6 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thinking about your own personal healthcare, please indicate how comfortable you would be 
if AI were used for each of the following tasks/purposes: To assist doctors in making a 
diagnosis. 
   

 
Frequency Percentage 

Very Comfortable  77 12.8 

Somewhat Comfortable 221 36.8 

Not Very Comfortable 174 29.0 

Not at All Comfortable 128 21.3 

(n=600) 

 
 
 
 
 

Thinking about your own personal healthcare, please indicate how comfortable you would be 
if AI were used for each of the following tasks/purposes: To schedule patient appointments 
and follow-ups. 
   

 
Frequency Percentage 

Very Comfortable  244 40.7 

Somewhat Comfortable 261 43.5 

Not Very Comfortable 57 9.5 

Not at All Comfortable 38 6.3 

(n=600) 
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Thinking about your own personal healthcare, please indicate how comfortable you would be 
if AI were used for each of the following tasks/purposes: To predict what future medical 
conditions patients might develop (such as cancer, cardiovascular disease, and diabetes). 
   

 
Frequency Percentage 

Very Comfortable  96 16.0 

Somewhat Comfortable 216 36.0 

Not Very Comfortable 178 29.7 

Not at All Comfortable 110 18.3 

(n=600) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Thinking about your own personal healthcare, please indicate how comfortable you would be 
if AI were used for each of the following tasks/purposes: To recommend medication and 
treatment plans for patients. 
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Thinking about your own personal healthcare, please indicate how comfortable you would be 
if AI were used for each of the following tasks/purposes: To read and interpret medical 
imaging, such as X-rays and radiology images. 
   

 
Frequency Percentage 

Very Comfortable  98 16.3 

Somewhat Comfortable 246 41.0 

Not Very Comfortable 158 26.3 

Not at All Comfortable 98 16.3 

(n=600) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Thinking about your own personal healthcare, please indicate how comfortable you would be 
if AI were used for each of the following tasks/purposes: To administer prescribed 
medications to patients. 
   

 
Frequency Percentage 

Very Comfortable  59 9.8 

Somewhat Comfortable 143 23.8 

Not Very Comfortable 222 37.0 

Not at All Comfortable 176 29.3 

(n=600) 
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Thinking about your own personal healthcare, please indicate how comfortable you would be 
if AI were used for each of the following tasks/purposes: To assist doctors in conducting 
surgical procedures (including through the use of ‘surgical robots’). 
   

 
Frequency Percentage 

Very Comfortable  75 12.5 

Somewhat Comfortable 202 33.7 

Not Very Comfortable 179 29.8 

Not at All Comfortable 144 24.0 

(n=600) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Thinking about the long-term potential uses of AI in healthcare, please indicate your level of 
agreement or disagreement with each of the following statements: The use of AI in healthcare 
settings will improve patient outcomes. 
   

 
Frequency Percentage 

Strongly Agree 69 11.5 

Somewhat Agree 232 38.7 

Somewhat Disagree 121 20.2 

Strongly Disagree 68 11.3 
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Unsure 110 18.3 

(n=600) % “strongly + somewhat agree”: Democrats = 51.1%; Independents = 46.7%; Republicans = 
50.5% 
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Somewhat Disagree 135 22.5 

Strongly Disagree 93 15.5 

Unsure 110 18.3 

(n=600) % “strongly + somewhat agree”: Democrats = 50.6
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Trust a Lot 35 5.8 

Trust to a Degree 287 47.8 

�ŽŶ͛ƚ�ZĞĂůůǇ�dƌƵƐƚ 144 24.0 

�ŽŶ͛ƚ�dƌƵƐƚ at All 110 18.3 

Unsure 24 4.0 

(n=600) % “trust a lot + trust to a degree”: Democrats = 50.6%; Independents = 50.7%; Republicans = 
61.9% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please indicate the extent to which you trust the following institutions to operate in the best 
interest of society: Medical Personnel (i.e. doctors and nurses) 

   

 
Frequency Percentage 

Trust a Lot 207 34.5 

Trust to a Degree 308 51.3 

�ŽŶ͛ƚ�ZĞĂůůǇ�dƌƵƐƚ 47 7.8 

�ŽŶ͛ƚ�dƌƵƐƚ�Ăƚ��ůů 24 4.0 

Unsure 14 2.3 

(n=600) % “trust a lot + trust to a degree”: Democrats = 91.1%; Independents = 81.6%; Republicans = 
86.5% 

 
 
 
 
 

Please indicate the extent to which you trust the following institutions to operate in the best 
interest of society: Medical Research 
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Frequency Percentage 

Trust a Lot 167 27.8 

Trust to a Degree 327 54.5 

�ŽŶ͛ƚ�ZĞĂůůǇ�dƌƵƐƚ 
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Frequency Percentage 

Trust a Lot 75 12.5 

Trust to a Degree 219 36.5 

�ŽŶ͛ƚ�ZĞĂůůǇ�dƌƵƐƚ 141 23.5 

�ŽŶ͛ƚ�dƌƵƐƚ�Ăƚ��ůů 145 24.2 

Unsure 20 3.3 

(n=600) % “trust a lot + trust to a degree”: Democrats = 68.9%; Independents = 40.8%; Republicans = 
38.55% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please indicate the extent to which you trust the following institutions to respond to the 
COVID-19 pandemic: Your Local Government. 

   

 
Frequency Percentage 

Trust a Lot 60 10.0 

Trust to a Degree 268 44.7[( )] TJ
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Frequency Percentage 

Trust a Lot 235 39.2 
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Frequency Percentage 

Trust a Lot 121 20.2 

Trust to a Degree 261 43.5 

�ŽŶ͛ƚ�ZĞĂůůǇ�dƌƵƐƚ 101 16.8 

�ŽŶ͛ƚ�dƌƵƐƚ�Ăƚ��ůů 93 15.5 

Unsure 24 4.0 



 

 

17 
 

 

 
 

Under which circumstances should individuals be required by law to disclose their HIV status 
to a sexual partner? 

   

 
Frequency Percentage 

Never 14 2.3 

Before they kiss 282 47.0 

Before intercourse 239 39.8 

Only if condoms or medications to reduce 
infection are NOT used 

25 4.2 

Only if their partner tests positive for HIV 40 6.7 

(n=600) 
 
 
To what extend do you support or oppose each of the following steps to prevent the spread of 
HIV: Increasing public awareness on condom use.    

 
Frequency Percentage 

Strongly Support 456 76.0 

Somewhat Support 114 19.0 

Somewhat Oppose 7 1.2 

Strongly Oppose 7 1.2 

Unsure 16 2.7 

(n=600) % “strongly” + “somewhat support”: Democrats = 98.3%; Independents = 92.8%; Republicans = 
93.2% 

 
 
 
 

To what extend do you support or oppose each of the following steps to prevent the spread of 
HIV: Increasing public awareness on HIV medications. 
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To what extend do you support or oppose each of the following steps to prevent the spread of 
HIV: Laws requiring medications for HIV-negative partners. 

   

 
Frequency Percentage 

Strongly Support 148 24.7 

Somewhat Support 133 22.2 

Somewhat Oppose 91 15.2 

Strongly Oppose 105 17.5 

Unsure 123 20.5 

(n=600) % “strongly” + “somewhat support”: Democrats = 55.0%; Independents = 42.1%; Republicans = 
42.7% 
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How great of a risk is HIV exposure for each of the following individuals/groups? Your Family 
Members 

   

 
Frequency Percentage 

High Risk 23 3.8 

Medium Risk 34 5.7 

Low Risk 203 33.8 

No Risk 261 43.5 

Unsure 79 13.2 

(n=600) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

How great of a risk is HIV exposure for each of the following individuals/groups? Friends in 
Your ‘Inner Circle’.
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How great of a risk is HIV exposure for each of the following individuals/groups? Members of 
Society in General. 

   

 
Frequency Percentage 

High Risk 117 19.5 

Medium Risk 225 37.5 

Low Risk 132 22.0 

No Risk 25 4.2 

Unsure 101 
16.8 

 

(n=600) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Topline Results ʹ Marijuana 
 
 
 

Please indicate whether you think that marijuana should be legal or illegal for each of the 
following purposes.  Medical Marijuana 

   

 
Frequency Percentage 

Legal 496 82.7 

Illegal 64 10.7 

Unsure 40 6.7 
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(n=600) % “Legal”: 
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https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/facts.html
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Partisan Differences in COVID-19 Misinformation Belief: % who say that each statement is either 
“Definitely” or “Probably True” (as % of Column Totals) 

 

Democrats Independents Republicans 

Getting sick with COVID-19 builds better 
immunity than getting a vaccine 

35.6 52.6 67.2 
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In your opinion, how effective are COVID-19 vaccines for each of the following?  Preventing 
Death from COVID-19. 

   

 
Frequency Percentage 

Very Effective 240 40.0 

Somewhat Effective 229 38.2 

Not Very Effective 74 12.3 

Not at All Effective 57 9.5 

(n=600) % “very” + “somewhat effective”: Democrats = 91.1%; Independents = 80.3%; Republicans = 
67.2% 

 
 
 
 
 

How confident are you in the COVID-
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Have you talked to your primary care physician about whether a COVID-19 vaccine is right 
for you? 

   

 
Frequency Percentage 

Yes 319 53.2 

No 281 46.8 

(n=600) % “yes”: Democrats = 55.0%; Independents = 54.6%; Republicans = 56.8% 
 
 
 
 
 

 

How likely would you be to receive regular COVID-19 booster shots (i.e. ever year) if they 
were recommended by public health officials
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Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements: 





       

37 
 

 

 

 

Please indicate whether you support or oppose each of following: Additional taxes to pay for 
the regular upkeep of sharps disposal containers in restrooms. 

   

 
Frequency Percentage 

Strongly Support 121 20.2 

Somewhat Support 159 26.5 

Somewhat Oppose 129 21.5 

Strongly Oppose 129 21.5 

Unsure 62 10.3 

(n=600) % “strongly” + “somewhat support”: Democrats = 61.7%; Independents = 41.5%; Republicans = 
38.0% 



https://www.census.gov/quickfacts‌/FL
https://www.census.gov/quickfacts‌/FL
http://edr.state.fl.us/Content/population-demographics/data/index-floridaproducts.cfm
http://edr.state.fl.us/Content/population-demographics/data/index-floridaproducts.cfm
https://dos.myflorida.com/elections/data-statistics/voter-registration-statistics/voter-registration-reportsxlsx/voter-registration-by-party-affiliation/
https://dos.myflorida.com/elections/data-statistics/voter-registration-statistics/voter-registration-reportsxlsx/voter-registration-by-party-affiliation/
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